
ORDINANCE NO. L-2016-5 
VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD HILLS 

DANE COUNTY, WISCONSIN 
 

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 2801-2725 MARSHALL COURT 

FROM C-3 MEDICAL OFFICE-COMMERCIAL DISTRICT  
TO A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) DISTRICT 

 
 

RECITALS 
 

1. Stone House Development, Inc., (the “Applicant”), has requested that the 
zoning classification of the property located at 2801-2725 Marshall Court (the 
“Property”) be changed to Planned Unit Development (“PUD”).   

2. The Planned Unit Development District is intended to provide a voluntary 
regulatory framework designed to encourage and promote improved environmental and 
aesthetic design in the Village by allowing for greater design freedom, imagination and 
flexibility in the development of land while insuring substantial compliance with the 
basic intent of the Village’s Zoning Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan. 

3. The Applicant has submitted a General Development Plan (the “GDP”)  
consisting of the following: 

A. Village of Shorewood Hills PUD Rezoning Request by Stone House 
Development, Inc. 

B. Introduction letter from J. Randy Bruce to Karl Frantz dated 
January 12, 2016. 

C. Site Plan, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered C-1.0, prepared by Knothe Bruce 
Architects (“KBA”), issued for GDP - January 12, 2016, Project 
1339.  

D. GDP Limits Exhibit Map, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered C-1.0A, (page 1 
of 3), prepared by Vierbicher, dated January 12, 2016, Project 
150190.  

E. GDP CSML Phasing & R/W Configuration Exhibit Map, 11 x 17 
sheet, numbered C-1.0B, (page 2 of 3), prepared by Vierbicher, 
dated January 12, 2016, Project 150190 



F. GDP Area Calculations for R/W Dedications & Vacations, 11 x 17 
sheet, numbered C-1.0C, (page 3 of 3), prepared by Vierbicher, 
dated January 12, 2016, Project 150190. 

G. Existing Conditions Plan, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered C-1.1, (page 1 of 
2), prepared by Vierbicher, dated 1/12/2016, Project 150190.  

H. Grading Plan, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered C-1.3, (page 2 of 2), 
prepared by Vierbicher, dated 1/12/2016, Project 150190.  

I. C-1.4 - 2727 Marshall Court General Development Plan, by KBA.  

J. C-1.5 – 2727 Marshall Court – Context site Plan – January 12, 2016, 
by KBA.   

K. C-1.6 – 2727 Marshall Court – Site Plan – January 12, 2016, by 
KBA.  

L. Basement Floor Plan, Building #1, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered A-1.0A, 
by KBA, Issued for GDP – January 12, 2016, Project 1339. 

M. Ground Floor Plan - Building #1, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered A-1.1A, 
by KBA, Issued for GDP – January 12, 2016, Project 1339.   

N. First Floor Plan - Building #1, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered A-1.2A, by 
KBA, Issued for GDP – January 12, 2016, Project 1339. 

O. Second – Third Floor Plan - Building #1, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered 
A-1.3A, by KBA, Issued for GDP – January 12, 2016, Project 1339.  

P. Fourth Floor Plan - Building #1, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered A-1.4A, 
by KBA, Issued for GDP – January 12, 2016, Project 1339.  

Q. Basement Floor Plan - Building #2, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered 
A-1.0B, by KBA, Issued for GDP – January 12, 2016, Project 1339.  

R. Ground Floor Plan – Building #2, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered A-1.1B, 
by KBA, Issued for GDP – January 12, 2016, Project 1339.  

S. First Floor Plan – Building #2, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered A-1.2B, by 
KBA, Issued for GDP – January 12, 2016, Project 1339.  

T. Second – Third Floor Plan – Building #2, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered 
A-1.3B, by KBA, Issued for GDP – January 12, 2016, Project 1339.  
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U. Fourth Floor Plan – Building #2, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered A-1.4B, 
by KBA, Issued for GDP – January 12, 2016, Project 1339.  

V. Concept Elevations, 11 x 17 sheet, numbered A-2.1, by KBA, Issued 
for GDP – January 12, 2016, Project 1339.  

W. A-2.2 – 2727 Marshall Court – Conceptual Elevations, 11 x 17 
sheet, by KBA.  

X. A-3.1 – 2727 Marshall Court – Site Section, 11 x 17 sheet, by KBA.  

Y. A-3.2 – 2727 Marshall Court – Massing Model, 11 x 17 sheet, by 
KBA.  

Z. A-3.3 – 2727 Marshall Court – Shadow Studies – December 21 – 
9:00AM, 11 x 17 sheet, by KBA.  

AA. A-3.4 – 2727 Marshall Court – Shadow Studies – December 21 – 
10:00AM, 11 x 17 sheet, by KBA.  

BB. A-3.5 – 2727 Marshall Court – Shadow Studies – December 21 – 
11:00AM, 11 x 17 sheet, by KBA.  

CC. A-3.6 – 2727 Marshall Court – Shadow Studies – December 21 – 
12:00PM, 11 x 17 sheet, by KBA.  

DD. A-3.7 – 2727 Marshall Court – Shadow Studies – December 21 – 
1:00PM, 11 x 17 sheet, by KBA.  

EE. A-3.8 – 2727 Marshall Court – Shadow Studies – December 21 – 
2:00PM, 11 x 17 sheet, by KBA.  

FF. A-3.9 – 2727 Marshall Court – Shadow Studies – December 21 – 
3:00PM, 11 x 17 sheet, by KBA.  
 

4. On March 15, 2016, the Village Plan Commission conducted a public 
hearing on the application.   

 
5. The Plan Commission found, based upon the information and analysis in 

the February 29, 2016 memorandum from Scott Harrington of Vandewalle & Associates, 
Inc., that a desirable structure can only be economically constructed at four stories in 
height, and that the otherwise applicable height restriction in the Doctor’s Park 
Neighborhood Plan should not apply to the GDP. 
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6. The Plan Commission recommended, subject to certain conditions, that the 
zoning classification of the Property should be changed to PUD, and that the GDP should 
be approved. 

 
7. The Village Board agrees with the Plan Commission’s recommendation. 
 
 

ORDINANCE 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Village Board of the Village of Shorewood Hills, Dane 

County, Wisconsin ordains as follows: 
 

Section 1. The recitals set forth above are material to and are incorporated in 
this ordinance as if set forth in full.   
 

Section 2. Subject to the conditions set forth in section 3 below, the zoning 
classification the Property is changed to Planned Unit Development District, and the 
GDP is approved, pursuant to section 10-1-33 of the Village Code and Wis. Stat. 
§ 62.23(7)(d). 
 

Section 3. The change in the zoning classification of the Property to Planned 
Unit Development District will not be effective until the following conditions have been 
satisfied:   

 
A. All owners of the Property have delivered written confirmation to the 

Village that they consent to the Planned Unit Development District zoning 
of the Property, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 62.23(7)(b). 
 

B. An agreement relating to the development of the Property, that is 
satisfactory to the Village and the applicant, has been signed by the 
applicant and the Village of Shorewood Hills, and any other parties deemed 
necessary by the Village.  The agreement must address tax increment 
financing for the development of the Property (if any), the provision of 
affordable parking for affordable units and the provision of parking for 
guests and visitors, the taxable status of the Property, and any other issues 
the Village or the applicant deem necessary or appropriate in connection 
with the development of the Property.   
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The above and foregoing ordinance was duly adopted by the Village Board of the 
Village of Shorewood Hills at its meeting held on ___________________, 2016, by a 
vote of ______ in favor, ______ opposed, and ______ not voting.   
 
 

APPROVED:   
 
 
 
By         
      Mark L. Sundquist, Village President   
 
ATTEST 
 
 
 
By         
      Colleen Albrecht, Village Clerk 
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120 East Lakeside Street • Madison, Wisconsin 53715 • 608.255.3988 • 608.255.0814 Fax 
247 Freshwater Way, Suite 530 • Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204 • 414.988.8631 

www.vandewalle.com 

Shaping places, shaping change 

Date:  July 15, 2016 

To:  Shorewood Hills Village Board 

CC:  Karl Frantz, Village Administrator; Matt Dregne, Village Attorney 

From:  Scott Harrington, AICP, Principal Planner; Dan Johns, AICP, Assistant Planner 

RE:  Arbor Crossing II TIF Request Analysis   

Project Overview and Summary of Findings 
Vandewalle & Associates has reviewed Stone House Development, Inc.’s request for Tax Increment Finance 
(TIF) assistance for their project located at 2725, 2727, and 2801 Marshall Court, currently known as Arbor 
Crossing II. This analysis is similar to those the Village has used for other TIF requests over the last year 
including The Boulevard and The Lodge II projects. It also is similar to the analysis we performed on this 
project earlier this year to evaluate the economic feasibility of four-story and three-story configurations. 
However, while the general results in terms of return on investment are similar between our previous analysis 
and those shown in this memo, there are differences in the exact figures due to various changes that have 
been made to the project over the last few months, particularly the reduction of affordable units from 12 to 
seven units. While we did not perform an updated analysis on a three-story configuration, the most recent 
analysis of the four-story configuration indicates that the recent changes would likely make the three-story 
option even less economically feasible. As a result, we stand by our previous finding that the project can only 
be economically constructed at four stories and, therefore, the Village may consider granting an exception to 
the project to permit four stories and a height of 48 feet, 9 inches. 

Altogether, the project consists of 95 units, 10,520 sq. ft. office space, and 142 structured parking spaces in 
two buildings. The purpose of this analysis was to determine the rates of return on investment and overall 
project feasibility with and without TIF assistance. The project sources, uses, and development funding 
assumptions are shown on Table 1. The total project is expected to cost about $18.45 million with $2.15 
million (12%) in TIF assistance requested to offset the loss of income on seven affordable three-bedroom 
units and other extraordinary costs.  As with previous projects in the Village, rents for the affordable units are 
established by the Wisconsin Housing and Economic Development Authority as being the maximum that a 
family earning 60% of county Annual Median Income could reasonably afford to pay. On average, the 
affordable rents are 44% less than the market rents, and over the life of the affordable restriction (30 years) 
the reduction in income has a net present value of approximately $135,000 per unit. Accordingly, the 
developer has requested $135,000 of TIF assistance for each affordable unit plus an additional $1.25 million 
to help offset other extraordinary costs such as land acquisition and site preparation.  

Our analysis indicates that the amount of TIF assistance is reasonable and that even with such assistance the 
project has below market rate returns on investment using several different metrics. In addition, the project 
will generate approximately $1.4 million of surplus tax increment over the life of the proposed district that the 
Village can use to fund other eligible costs such as improvements to University Avenue and/or Marshall 
Court. However, the Village Board has full discretion to determine the extent, if any, of TIF 
assistance to be provided to this or any other project. 

 

http://www.vandewalle.com/
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Financial Analysis 
Using the inputs and assumptions shown on Table 1, Vandewalle & Associates ran several multi-year cash 
flow analyses to measure the project’s financial performance over time. The benchmarks we used are the 
same as those used by the Village in evaluating similar projects and include the following: 

• Initial Stabilized Year Return on Equity: This is the net present value of the ratio/percentage of net 
operating income in the first year in which the project is fully occupied to the amount of developer equity 
used for project construction. Given that the project is to be built in two phases with a lease-up period of 
several months following completion of the last phase, the first stabilized year is projected to be 2020, or 
Year 3 of the project. 

• Average Annual Return on Equity: This is the net present value of the ratio/percentage of the average 
annual net operating income over the first 13 years of the project to the amount of developer equity used 
for project construction. Using 13 years provides 10 years of stabilized income, which provides a better 
indication of the project’s true financial performance than a shorter time period would. 

• Internal Rate of Return: This is the effective interest rate received on the developer’s equity over the first 
13 years of the project based on the discounted annual net operating income over this period of time and 
a projected net sales value of the project at the end of 13 years. 

• Margin on Sale at Year 13:  This compares the projected sales price of the project to its construction 
costs, with the sales price based on the net operating income of the project and an expected capitalization 
(CAP) rate. Two different CAP rates were used, with the CAP being derived by dividing the net income 
of the project by project value. Accordingly, higher CAP rates result in lower returns. This metric was not 
used with previous projects, but is included here as just one more method to evaluate project feasibility. 

Table 2 provides the returns on investment without the use of TIF assistance, and Table 3 shows the returns 
using the $2.15 million of TIF assistance as requested by the developer. In both cases, the returns on 
investment are well below all of the benchmarks. Nevertheless, there are likely economies of scale and other 
benefits to the developer to own and manage this project along with the neighboring Arbor Crossing I. As a 
result, the developer has indicated a willingness to move forward with this project with TIF assistance even 
though it still achieves below market rates of return.  However, without such assistance, the developer has 
indicated that the project is not feasible and that he will not go forward with it. 

A “pay-as-you-go” arrangement is proposed whereby a portion of the project’s annual property taxes would 
be used to pay the principal and interest on the level of assistance to be provided by the Village. Should the 
project GDP be approved, the total amount of assistance and the terms of payment will be the subjects of a 
development agreement to be presented to the Village Board later this summer with Tables 4 and 5 
presenting two different potential payment schedules.  Table 4 shows the payments beginning in 2020 with 
interest-only payments for two years and then level principal and interest payments made each year through 
the end of the District life. The payment schedule in Table 5 is based on the developer receiving the 
equivalent of 72% of his tax increment provided to him each year through the end of the life of the District. 
Although both are very similar in terms of total payments to the developer and the resulting surplus available 
to the Village, the use of a percentage split such as that shown in Table 5 provides a more level annual cash 
flow to the Village that may be more advantageous should the Village seek to borrow against these funds for 
near-term infrastructure projects. Accordingly, we recommend the Village consultant with its financial advisor 
to better determine the relative benefits of each method.



 

 

Table 1:  Sources and Uses and Development Assumptions 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Sources and Uses
 Int. 
Rate 

Term 
(Yrs.)

 Proforma 
Inputs 

Sources of Funds
Equity 2,880,000$    
TIF Debt 5.00% 20 2,150,000$    
First Mortgage 5.00% 30 13,425,000$   

Total Sources 18,455,000$   
Project Costs
Acquisition 2,240,000$    
Construction- Office core and shell 1,100,000$    
Construction- Residential/ 2 levels underground parking 13,350,000$   

Total Hard Costs 16,690,000$  
Soft Costs
Development CM Services 880,000$       
Design/Engineering 275,000$       
Construction Period RE Taxes 50,000$         
Construction Insurance 30,000$         
Title Policy 25,000$         
Appraisal 5,000$           
Legal fees 40,000$         
Survey 10,000$         
Loan Fees 75,000$         
Construction Period Interest 250,000$       
Reserves 75,000$         
Pre-Opening Costs 50,000$         

Total Soft Costs 1,765,000$    
Total Project Costs (Uses) 18,455,000$   

Inputs
Res. Rent growth (beginning in Year 4) 1.25%
Expense growth (beginning in Year 4) 1.25%
Affordable Rent sf/mo. (Year 1) $0.93
Underground Parking lease rate (monthly) $120
Underground Parking Spaces 111               
Stabilized vacancy 5.00%
Tax Rate 0.02150         
Taxable value (inflation rate) 1.25%
Residential Units (Market Rate) - Bldg 1 33
Residential Units (Affordable) - Bldg 1 3
Residential Units (Market Rate) - Bldg 2 55
Residential Units (Affordable) - Bldg 2 4

Total Market Rate Units 88                 
Total Affordable Units 7                   
Total Residential Sq. Ft. 85,284           
Total Office Sq. Ft. 10,520           
Capitalized Rent Loss per Affordable Unit $135,000

Development/Operations Assumptions



 

 

Table 2:   Returns with 7 affordable units and no TIF 

 

 
Table 3: Returns with 7 affordable units and TIF at the requested $2.15M 
 

 

Project Performance/Feasibility Measure Return Benchmark
NPV Initial Stabilized Year Return on Equity (ROE) 1.1% 7%
NPV Average Annual Return on Equity (ROE) -1.4% 13-16%
Internal Rate of Return (IRR) -0.3% 10-13%
Margin on Sale at Year 13 & 8% CAP -25.1%
Margin on Sale at Year 13 & 7.5% CAP -20.1%
Use of TIF Increment Generated 0%
Total Increment Surplus to Village $4,870,413
Net Present Value of Increment Surplus (20 years @ 2.75%) $3,563,305

Project Performance/Feasibility Measure Return Benchmark
NPV Initial Stabilized Year Return on Equity (ROE) 4.2% 7%
NPV Average Annual Return on Equity (ROE) 0.6% 13-16%
Internal Rate of Return (IRR) 3.0% 10-13%
Margin on Sale at Year 13 & 8% CAP -15.2%
Margin on Sale at Year 13 & 7.5% CAP -9.6%
Use of TIF Increment Generated 72.0%
Total Increment Surplus to Village $1,407,264
Net Present Value of Increment Surplus (20 years @ 2.75%) $1,038,453



TABLE 4: 20-YEAR INCREMENT CASH FLOW (AMORTIZED PAYGO NOTE) Prepared by Vandewalle & Associates, Inc.
Shorewood Hills - Arbor Crossing II Operating Proforma July 15, 2016

Current Year 2016 Spending Years Remaining 15 Inflation Rate 1.25%
TIF Creation Year 2017 Total Years of Collection 20 Tax Rate (2015) 0.02150

Total Years of Spending Life 15 TIF Expiration Year 2037 First Full Year on Tax Rolls 2018
Final Expenditure Year 2032 Collection Years Remaining 20 First Full Year of Taxes 2019

Base Value (2016) 2,068,310$  

INPUT
5.00% Amortized 2.75%

TIF 
Year

Calendar 
Year

Project 
Compl-
etion

Annual Value 
Added

Cumulative 
Value Added Total Value

Inflation 
Factor

Total Inflation 
Value

Value 
Increment

Total 
Taxes

Projected 
Tax 

Increment

Developer 
Debt 

Interest 
Expense

Developer 
Debt 

Principal 
Expense

Remaining 
Principal

Total Village 
Payment to  
Developer  

Surplus to 
Village 

Annual 
Balance to 

Village (with 
Interest)

Cumulative 
Balance to 

Village (with 
Interest)

Net Present 
Value (NPV) 
of Annual 
Balance

0 2017 0%  $               -    $                  -    $      2,068,310 1.000 2,068,310$       $0 $44,469 $0 $0 $0 $2,150,000 $0 $0 $0
1 2018 24% 2,549,000$   2,549,000$     4,617,310$       1.013 4,675,026$       $2,606,716 $44,469 $0 $0 $0 $2,150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2 2019 74% 5,279,845$   7,828,845$     9,897,155$       1.025 10,146,130$     $8,077,820 $100,513 $56,044 $0 $0 $2,150,000 $0 $56,044 $57,165 $57,165 $54,146
3 2020 100% 2,730,845$   10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.038 13,107,494$     $11,039,184 $218,142 $173,673 $107,500 $0 $2,150,000 $107,500 $66,173 $67,497 $124,662 $62,221
4 2021 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.051 13,271,338$     $11,203,028 $281,811 $237,342 $107,500 $0 $2,150,000 $107,500 $129,842 $132,439 $257,101 $118,820
5 2022 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.064 13,437,229$     $11,368,919 $285,334 $240,865 $107,500 $90,880 $2,059,120 $198,380 $42,485 $43,334 $300,436 $37,838
6 2023 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.077 13,605,195$     $11,536,885 $288,900 $244,432 $102,956 $95,424 $1,963,695 $198,380 $46,051 $46,972 $347,408 $39,917
7 2024 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.091 13,775,260$     $11,706,950 $292,512 $248,043 $98,185 $100,196 $1,863,500 $198,380 $49,663 $50,656 $398,064 $41,895
8 2025 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.104 13,947,450$     $11,879,140 $296,168 $251,699 $93,175 $105,205 $1,758,295 $198,380 $53,319 $54,385 $452,450 $43,775
9 2026 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.118 14,121,794$     $12,053,484 $299,870 $255,402 $87,915 $110,466 $1,647,829 $198,380 $57,021 $58,162 $510,611 $45,562

10 2027 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.132 14,298,316$     $12,230,006 $303,619 $259,150 $82,391 $115,989 $1,531,840 $198,380 $60,770 $61,985 $572,596 $47,257
11 2028 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.146 14,477,045$     $12,408,735 $307,414 $262,945 $76,592 $121,788 $1,410,052 $198,380 $64,565 $65,856 $638,452 $48,865
12 2029 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.161 14,658,008$     $12,589,698 $311,256 $266,788 $70,503 $127,878 $1,282,174 $198,380 $68,408 $69,776 $708,228 $50,387
13 2030 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.175 14,841,233$     $12,772,923 $315,147 $270,679 $64,109 $134,272 $1,147,903 $198,380 $72,298 $73,744 $781,972 $51,828
14 2031 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.190 15,026,749$     $12,958,439 $319,087 $274,618 $57,395 $140,985 $1,006,917 $198,380 $76,238 $77,762 $859,735 $53,189
15 2032 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.205 15,214,583$     $13,146,273 $323,075 $278,606 $50,346 $148,034 $858,883 $198,380 $80,226 $81,831 $941,565 $54,474
16 2033 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.220 15,404,765$     $13,336,455 $327,114 $282,645 $42,944 $155,436 $703,447 $198,380 $84,265 $85,950 $1,027,515 $55,685
17 2034 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.235 15,597,325$     $13,529,015 $331,202 $286,734 $35,172 $163,208 $540,239 $198,380 $88,353 $90,121 $1,117,636 $56,824
18 2035 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.251 15,792,291$     $13,723,981 $335,342 $290,874 $27,012 $171,368 $368,870 $198,380 $92,494 $94,343 $1,211,979 $57,895
19 2036 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.266 15,989,695$     $13,921,385 $339,534 $295,066 $18,444 $179,937 $188,934 $198,380 $96,685 $98,619 $1,310,598 $58,899
20 2037 100% -$              10,559,690$   12,628,000$     1.282 16,189,566$     $14,121,256 $343,778 $299,310 $9,447 $188,934 $0 $198,380 $100,929 $102,948 $1,413,546 $59,839

TOTAL $10,559,690 $5,708,756 $4,774,914 $1,239,085 $2,150,000 $3,389,085 $1,385,829 $1,413,546 1,413,546$  $1,039,314
7 affordable units Total PAYGO Principal + Interest $3,389,085 $0 DIFFERENCE

2.00%



TABLE 5: 20-YEAR INCREMENT CASH FLOW (PERCENTAGE PAYGO NOTE) Prepared by Vandewalle & Associates, Inc.
Shorewood Hills - Arbor Crossing II Operating Proforma July 15, 2016

Current Year 2016 Spending Years Remaining 15 Inflation Rate 1.25%
TIF Creation Year 2017 Total Years of Collection 20 Tax Rate (2015) 0.02150

Total Years of Spending Life 15 TIF Expiration Year 2037 First Full Year on Tax Rolls 2018
Final Expenditure Year 2032 Collection Years Remaining 20 First Full Year of Taxes 2019

Base Value (2016) 2,068,310$  

INPUT
72.0% 5.00% 2.75%

TIF 
Year

Calendar 
Year

Project 
Comple-

tion
Annual Value 

Added
Cumulative 

Value Added Total Value
Inflation 
Factor

Total Inflation 
Value

Value 
Increment Total Taxes

Projected 
Tax 

Increment

Increment 
Available 

for 
Developer 

Debt

Developer 
Debt 

Interest 
Expense

Developer 
Debt 

Principal 
Expense

Remaining 
Principal

Total Village 
Payment to  
Developer  

Surplus to 
Village 

Annual 
Balance to 

Village (with 
Interest)

Cumulative 
Balance to 

Village (with 
Interest)

Net 
Present 
Value 
(NPV)

0 2017 0%  $               -    $                  -    $      2,068,310 1.000 2,068,310$       $0 $44,469 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,150,000 $0 $0 $0
1 2018 24% 2,549,000$   2,549,000$      4,617,310$       1.013 4,675,026$       $2,606,716 $44,469 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,150,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
2 2019 74% 5,279,845$   7,828,845$      9,897,155$       1.025 10,146,130$     $8,077,820 $100,513 $56,044 $40,324 $0 $0 $2,150,000 $0 $56,044 $57,165 $57,165 $54,146
3 2020 100% 2,730,845$   10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.038 13,107,494$     $11,039,184 $218,142 $173,673 $124,958 $107,500 $17,458 $2,132,542 $124,958 $48,715 $49,689 $106,854 $45,805
4 2021 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.051 13,271,338$     $11,203,028 $281,811 $237,342 $170,769 $106,627 $64,142 $2,068,400 $170,769 $66,574 $67,905 $174,759 $60,922
5 2022 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.064 13,437,229$     $11,368,919 $285,334 $240,865 $173,303 $103,420 $69,883 $1,998,517 $173,303 $67,562 $68,913 $243,672 $60,172
6 2023 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.077 13,605,195$     $11,536,885 $288,900 $244,432 $175,870 $99,926 $75,944 $1,922,573 $175,870 $68,562 $69,933 $313,606 $59,428
7 2024 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.091 13,775,260$     $11,706,950 $292,512 $248,043 $178,468 $96,129 $82,339 $1,840,234 $178,468 $69,575 $70,967 $384,573 $58,692
8 2025 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.104 13,947,450$     $11,879,140 $296,168 $251,699 $181,099 $92,012 $89,087 $1,751,147 $181,099 $70,601 $72,013 $456,585 $57,964
9 2026 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.118 14,121,794$     $12,053,484 $299,870 $255,402 $183,762 $87,557 $96,205 $1,654,942 $183,762 $71,639 $73,072 $529,657 $57,242

10 2027 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.132 14,298,316$     $12,230,006 $303,619 $259,150 $186,459 $82,747 $103,712 $1,551,230 $186,459 $72,691 $74,144 $603,802 $56,528
11 2028 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.146 14,477,045$     $12,408,735 $307,414 $262,945 $189,190 $77,561 $111,628 $1,439,601 $189,190 $73,755 $75,230 $679,032 $55,820
12 2029 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.161 14,658,008$     $12,589,698 $311,256 $266,788 $191,955 $71,980 $119,975 $1,319,626 $191,955 $74,833 $76,330 $755,362 $55,120
13 2030 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.175 14,841,233$     $12,772,923 $315,147 $270,679 $194,754 $65,981 $128,773 $1,190,853 $194,754 $75,924 $77,443 $832,805 $54,427
14 2031 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.190 15,026,749$     $12,958,439 $319,087 $274,618 $197,589 $59,543 $138,046 $1,052,808 $197,589 $77,029 $78,570 $911,375 $53,742
15 2032 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.205 15,214,583$     $13,146,273 $323,075 $278,606 $200,458 $52,640 $147,818 $904,990 $200,458 $78,148 $79,711 $991,086 $53,063
16 2033 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.220 15,404,765$     $13,336,455 $327,114 $282,645 $203,364 $45,249 $158,115 $746,875 $203,364 $79,281 $80,866 $1,071,952 $52,391
17 2034 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.235 15,597,325$     $13,529,015 $331,202 $286,734 $206,306 $37,344 $168,962 $577,913 $206,306 $80,428 $82,036 $1,153,988 $51,727
18 2035 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.251 15,792,291$     $13,723,981 $335,342 $290,874 $209,285 $28,896 $180,389 $397,524 $209,285 $81,589 $83,221 $1,237,209 $51,069
19 2036 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.266 15,989,695$     $13,921,385 $339,534 $295,066 $212,301 $19,876 $192,425 $205,099 $212,301 $82,765 $84,420 $1,321,629 $50,419
20 2037 100% -$             10,559,690$    12,628,000$     1.282 16,189,566$     $14,121,256 $343,778 $299,310 $215,354 $10,255 $205,100 $0 $215,354 $83,955 $85,634 $1,407,264 $49,775

TOTAL $10,559,690 $5,708,756 $4,774,914 $3,435,568 $1,245,244 $2,150,000 $3,395,244 $1,379,670 $1,407,264 1,407,264$   $1,038,453
7 affordable units Total PAYGO Principal + Interest $3,395,244 $0 DIFFERENCE

2.00%
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Shaping places, shaping change 

Date:  July 15, 2016 

To:  Shorewood Hills Village Board 

CC:  Karl Frantz, Village Administrator 

From:  Scott Harrington, AICP, Principal Planner 

RE:  Arbor Crossing II Summary of Issues   

Given the amount of time that has transpired since the Plan Commission hearing on Arbor Crossing II and 
the number of changes to the project since then, Karl asked that we prepare a summary report of the key 
issues and findings. The first few sections below contain summaries as taken verbatim from the initial staff 
reports by Vandewalle & Associates and Strand provided to the Plan Commission, and the sections that 
follow those summarize the issues discussed by the Board and the developer’s responses to them. 
 
Project Summary 
Table 1 at the back of this report summarizes the project as it is now proposed including all of the changes 
described below. 
 
Summary of Initial GDP Analysis 
The following were the key findings of the initial GDP review performed by Mike Slavney of Vandewalle & 
Associates as included in his report to the Plan Commission dated March 6th.   

 
The proposed site layout accomplishes important public objectives for the site, as identified in the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Doctor’s Park Neighborhood Plan, including: 

• the retention of a long-term business on-site; 
• the westerly and northerly continuation of Catafalque Drive to Marshall Court; 
• the completion of the University Avenue Bike Path through the “missing link”; 
• the provision of 12 additional affordable housing units;  
• the provision of additional on-street parking; 
• the elimination of (all but 3) surface parking spaces in favor of under-building parking; 
• additional parking at the University Station shopping center; 
• improved stormwater management in the central portion of Marshall Court; 
• urban design and building architecture largely compliant with the Doctor’s Park Neighborhood Plan. 

 
I believe the proposed four-story building heights are essential for project economics and TIF District success.  
I further believe the Village’s traffic objectives are met by the proposal. However, several aspects of the project 
are inconsistent with Village objectives, and I believe these issues merit consideration by the Plan Commission 
and Village Board.  These include: 
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For the General Development Plan (GDP) Phase: 
1. Late afternoon winter shadowing of the first floors of Shackleton Square and the Ronald 

McDonald House. 
2. The potential to require dedication of an easement for the completion of the Bike Path as part of 

Phase 1 of the project, followed by right-of-way dedication for the Bike Path in Phase 2. 
3. The lack of designated off-street loading areas for both Building 1 and Building 2. 
 

For the Specific Development Plan (SDP) Phase – if the GDP is approved:  
A. The lack of floor-to-ceiling windows for the first floor public spaces in Building 1. 
B. The consistency of exterior design, materials, and colors between the Arbor Crossing I building, 

and both buildings proposed in Arbor Crossing II (which may be judged appealing or 
undesirable). 

C. The need to ensure the proposed timeline of development for both buildings, to ensure the ability 
to retire the requested TIF district, and/or the related need for developer-guaranteed TIF 
performance. 

 
I recommend approval of the Arbor Crossing II project as a Planned Unit Development, with the resolution of 
the General Development Plan issues 1-3 immediately above. The remaining issues A-C, above, are 
appropriately resolved during the review of the Specific Development Plan process. 

 
Summary of Initial Height Exception Analysis 
The following were the key findings of the height exception analysis performed by Scott Harrington of 
Vandewalle & Associates as included in his report to the Plan Commission dated February 29th.  
 

In analyzing the information provided by the developer against the requirements of the Doctor’s Park 
Neighborhood Plan as required for the Plan Commission to consider an exception to the number of 
stories and height of the proposed structures, we find that: 

1. The proposed mixed-use project with structured parking is a “desirable structure” in that it 
meets most of the goals and objectives of the adopted Doctor’s Park Neighborhood Plan, 
Village Comprehensive Plan, and TID #3 project plan. 

2. With some modifications, the height of the four-story buildings could be reduced to comply with 
the 46-foot height limit contained in the Doctor’s Park Neighborhood Plan so the requested 
exception primarily concerns the number of stories and not the maximum height of the building. 

3. The developer has submitted “substantial proof” of project costs and revenues for both three- 
and four-story options that are in line with similar projects recently constructed and approved 
within the Village. 

4. The four-story option meets or exceeds two of three measures for project economic feasibility 
used by the Village Board, and the three-story option falls below all three measures. Further, the 
level of TIF assistance requested by the developer for the three-story option may be more than 
what the tax increment from the project could actually support indicating that the financial 
performance of the three-story option may be even less than that determined by this analysis. 

5. Based on the above, the applicant has shown that the project can only be economically 
constructed at four stories and, therefore, the Plan Commission may consider granting an 
exception to the project to permit four stories and a height of 48 feet, 9 inches. 
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Summary of Parking and Traffic Analysis 
The following were the key findings of the parking and traffic analysis performed by Jeff Held of Strand 
Associates as included in his report provided to the Plan Commission at their meeting on March 15th.  
 

Motor Vehicle Traffic Volumes  
1. Original traffic study (2008) estimated the increase in motor vehicles that would result from 

redevelopment. It considered two scenarios:  
a) Scenario 1 (more residential) –  about 260 to 330 additional trips in and out  
b) Scenario 2 (more office) –   about 390 to 440 additional trips in and out  

 
2. To date after redevelopment of 800 U-Bay Drive and Arbor Crossings I, but prior to 

redevelopment of 700 U-Bay and Arbor Crossing II:  
about 80 to 180 additional trips in and out  
about 30% to 55% of Scenario 1  
about 20% to 40% of Scenario 2  
 

3. Anticipated additional traffic above today’s volumes after 700 U-Bay and Arbor Crossing  II are 
completed:  

about 120 to 140 additional trips in and out  
about 20% to 30% more than today  

 
Trip Generation  
Field counts of all people entering and leaving Arbor Crossing I indicates it generates exactly what we 
would expect in the morning. It generates fewer trips in the afternoon than expected, and the peak hour 
of trips in and out is well before the afternoon peak hour of University Avenue traffic.  
 
Parking  
Parking occupancy has been surveyed at various times of day in the University Station Parking lot and the 
on-street stalls along Marshall Court. Weekdays during lunch parking is nearly full. Other times of the day 
parking is generally available except in front of Arbor Crossing I.  
 
The redevelopment projects should reduce demand for on-street parking by providing sufficient parking 
for their own sites, providing surplus parking (10 to 12 stalls at 700 U-Bay), and/or reconfiguring their 
lots to add parking (5 stalls at University Station). The proposal to change the 90-degree parking stalls 
along Marshall Court to parallel stalls may result in a net change of 0 to a net loss of (-15) stalls 
depending on whether on-street parallel parking is accommodated west of Shackleton Square where it 
does not exist today. If it is provided on both sides, there will not be a loss in parking stalls with the 
conversion to parallel parking.  
 
Crashes and Speeds  
Shorewood Hills Police Department records do not indicate that speeding or crashes are a concern. 
Converting the 90-degree parking to parallel parking provides better visibility of bicycles for cars pulling 
into and out of on-street parking stalls. Completion of the multi-use trail along the railroad tracks will 
provide an alternative to walking and bicycling along Marshall Court. Sidewalks will also be completed on 
both sides of the street. 
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Building Height and Shadow Analysis 
The project height and configuration has not changed from that as presented to and approved by the Plan 
Commission. Both buildings are four stories with Building 2 having a peak height of 48 feet, 9 inches, which 
is 1 foot, 9 inches taller than the height permitted in the Doctor’s Park Neighborhood Plan without the need 
to receive approval of an exception. Based on input provided by the Village earlier in the process, the project 
presented to the Plan Commission included a step-back of the fourth floor of Building 2 in order to reduce 
the appearance of height and mass from the street and to reduce shadowing on the Shackleton Square 
buildings across the street. The developer’s architect prepared and presented detailed shadow analyses 
showing the shadowing impacts on the Shackleton buildings on December 21st, the day the sun is at its 
lowest. When comparing the building as proposed to one that complies with the maximum height limit, the 
proposed building essentially casts the same amount of shadow, but the maximum level of shadowing is 
reached late in the day about 11 minutes earlier. 
 
Parking & Loading 
Based on direction from the Village Board, the developer has made the following changes over the last couple of 
months to address concerns about loading and guest parking: 
• Three spaces are proposed to be located adjacent to Catafalque Dr. between Buildings 1 & 2. These spaces will 

not be included in the developer’s dedication of Catafalque Dr. to the Village so that the developer may control 
their use as needed for loading and guest parking. 

• Four surface parking spaces along Catafalque Dr. behind Arbor Crossing I were originally restricted to only 
customers of the dental office located in that building. Those spaces have now been re-signed to permit parking 
by others after business hours on evenings and weekends. 

• Psychiatric Associates (PA) has approximately 25+/- parking spaces on their current site. Under their agreement 
with the developer, PA will own all 31 spaces on the second parking level in Building 1 and lease/own an 
additional 10 spaces in Building 2 with an option for 5 more. Assuming this many spaces are needed at any one 
time, this will remove 16-21 cars that are currently parking on the street. 

• Due to security concerns and management limitations, the 31 PA spaces in Building 1 will not be available to 
people other than employees and clients. However, the developer and PA have reached an agreement in 
principal to make the 10-15 spaces in Building 2 available to residential guests after business hours. 

• Building 1 has 36 residential units and 35 parking spaces. Building 2 has 59 units and 61 parking spaces (and 
potentially 66 spaces if PA does not exercise its option for the additional 5 spaces in that building). According to 
the developer, the parking demand at Arbor Crossing I has rarely exceeded one space per unit so the project 
appears to accommodate all of its own parking demands in addition to reducing the demand for on-street 
spaces currently generated by PA. 

 
Facilities for Children 
Buildings 1 & 2 each contain community space. Details on the finishes of these spaces will be provided as part of 
the SDP application, but as requested by the Board, the developer has committed to including amenities specifically 
for children. In addition, the completion of the bike trail behind the project and across the University Station 
property as well as the completion of the sidewalk along Marshall Ct. will provide improved pedestrian access to 
Post Farm Park and the upgraded playground the Village is providing there. 
 
Affordable Units 
The developer initially proposed 12 affordable units but, at the request of the Village Board, reduced the 
number to seven, three-bedroom units in order to further the Village’s goal to create more affordable units 
suitable for families and to create a larger “surplus” of tax increment that can be used to fund other projects 
such as improvements to Marshall Ct. and University Blvd. This has the effect of increasing the surplus from 
about $200,000 to over $1 million. The addition of these seven units would bring the Village’s total affordable 
units to 54, including the four units proposed for The Boulevard project  
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Project Timing 
Given the longer than expected time to obtain GDP approval and the need to still obtain SDP approval and 
approval of a development agreement, construction on Building 1 will now begin in early 2017 with 
construction of Building 2 to begin in 2018. As a result, it is recommended that the new TIF district not be 
created until early 2017 in order to maximize the amount of tax increment available to the Village to complete 
other projects. 
 
Protest Petition 
Under state law, if a legally sufficient petition is filed objecting to a proposed rezoning a super majority of the 
Board is required in order to approve the rezoning. Village Attorney Matt Dregne previously provided a 
memo to the Board outlining his understanding of the statutes with respect to condominium owners and how 
this provision applies to them. It his opinion that a petition must be signed by all owners within a 
condominium development (e.g., Shackleton Square) in order to meet the statutory requirement. As of the 
date of this report, a petition signed by the Shackleton Square Condominium Association Board and a 
substantial number, but not all, of the units has been filed with the Village. The Village Attorney believes this 
is not a legally sufficient petition but has noted in his memo that the law is unsettled on this question. 
Assuming the petition is sufficient, the project would require a minimum of 6 affirmative votes in order to be 
approved.  
 
 
To assist the Board with any questions it may have, Mike Slavney, Scott Harrington, Jeff Held, and Matt 
Dregne all will be in attendance at the meeting on Monday. 
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Table 1: Arbor Crossing II Project Summary

Project Component Building 1 Building 2 Total
Site Area (sf) 26,223           24,428          50,651            
Gross Floor Area (sf) - Residential 38,984           63,754          102,738          
Gross Floor Area (sf) - Office 10,520           -                10,520            
Total Gross Habitable Area (sf) 49,504           63,754          113,258          
Number of Floors 4                     4                    -
Maximum Bldg. Height (ft) 48                   48.75            -
Market Rate Units 33                   55                  88                    
Affordable Units 3                     4                    7                      
Total Units 36                   59                  95                    
Parking Levels 2                     2                    -
Structured Parking Spaces - Residential 35                   61                  96                    
Structured Parking Spaces - Office 31                   15                  46                    
Surface Parking Spaces -                  3                    3                      
Total Parking Spaces 66                   79                  145                  
Approx. Completion Date April 2018 April 2019 -
Absorption Schedule (months) 4 7 -
Total Construction Cost - - 18,455,000$  
TIF Request - - 2,150,000$     
Current Assessed Value 650,000$       1,418,310$  2,068,310$     
Completed Assessed Value 5,748,000$    6,880,000$  12,628,000$  
Value Increment 5,098,000$    5,461,690$  10,559,690$  
Total Property Taxes 126,456$       151,360$      277,816$        
Tax Increment 112,156$       120,157$      232,313$        
1st Year Stabilized NOI - - 1,213,267$     



Project # Project Name
Affordable vs 

Market Rate

Total       

Units

Eff
1 BR 

Units

2-BR 

Units

3-BR 

units

Affordable 9 0 3 4 2

Market Rate 45 9 24 11 1

Total 54 9 27 15 3

Affordable 26 0 6 9 11

Market Rate 54 3 24 27 0

Total 80 3 30 36 11

Affordable 7 0 0 0 7

Market Rate 88 3 60 25 0

Total 95 3 60 25 7

Affordable 0 0 0 0 0

Market Rate 100 8 53 39 0

Total 100 8 53 39 0

Affordable 8 0 3 3 2

Market Rate 86 12 47 27 0

Total 94 12 50 30 2

Affordable 4 0 1 2 1

Market Rate 34 2 28 4 0

Total 38 2 29 6 1

Affordable 54 0 13 18 23

Market Rate 407 37 236 133 1

Total 461 37 249 151 24

*Apartment mix subject to final agreement

1357 Shorewood Boulevard

Totals

1121 Walnut Grove (Lodge I)

1403 Pyare Square (Lodge II)

Estimated Shorewood Hills Apartment  Count 

Number Units by Size

1114 Arbor Crossing I

1339 Marshall Court 

1424 700 University Bay
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